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MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. Dennis Lenz, Chair (R)

Rep. Jennifer Carlson (R)

Kelly Driscoll, Public Member

Hon. Brenda Gilbert, Public Member
Nikki Grossberg, Public Member
Rep. SJ Howell (D)

Lt. Jon Kadner, Public Member

S. Chase Rosario, Public Member
Heather Webster, Public Member

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT:
Milly Allen, Research Analyst
Daniel Rosenberg, Secretary

AGENDA (Attachment 1)

MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIVISION STAFF: JERRY HOWE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR « RACHEL WEISS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF
RESEARCH AND POLICY ANALYSIS « TODD EVERTS, DIRECTOR, LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE + DALE GOW, CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER,
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES * ANGIE CARTER, FINANCIAL MANAGER


http://legmt.gov/
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/CFHHS_CPS_Group_Jan-19_Agenda.pdf

VISITORS' LIST (Attachment 2)

COMMITTEE ACTION

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

08:30:58

Presiding Officer Carlson called the meeting to order at 8:30 AM. The committee
secretary took roll.

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVSION STATE ADVISORY COUNCIL

08:32:31

Sen. Lenz

Overview of Council Mission, Duties, and Membership

08:34:23

08:41:26
08:41:36
08:42:27
08:43:37
08:44:26

Nikki Grossberg, Division Administrator, Child and Family Services, Department
of Public Health and Human Services (DPHHS)
Presiding Officer Carlson

Sen. Lenz

Joy Jones, Liaison, Capacity Building Center for the States

Mike Burk, Capacity Building Center for the States

Brandi Loch, Deputy Division Administrator, Child and Family Services, DPHHS

Work Group Questions and Discussion

08:45:30
08:45:45
08:45:53
08:46:17
08:46:44
08:47:18
08:48:54
08:49:23
08:50:35
08:50:44
08:50:51
08:51:43
08:53:35
08:54:32
08:56:03
08:56:13
08:57:34
08:58:46
09:00:21
09:01:10
09:01:37

Presiding Officer Carlson
Sen. Lenz

Chase Rosario, Certified Child Welfare Law Specialist (CWLS), Public Member
Nikki Grossberg
Presiding Officer Carlson
Sen. Lenz

Presiding Officer Carlson
Joy Jones

Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg
Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg
Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg
Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg

Heather Webster, Deputy County Attorney, Yellowstone County
Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg

Sen. Lenz

Nikki Grossberg


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/CFHHS_CPS_Group_Vistors_List_011924.pdf

09:03:03
09:03:24

Joy Jones
Brandi Loch

Public Comment on State Advisory Council

09:05:55

None

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION UPDATES AND INFORMATION

Updates and Answers to Prior Group Questions

09:06:13

Nikki Grossberg
EXHIBIT 1
EXHIBIT 2
EXHIBIT 3
EXHIBIT 4
EXHIBIT 5
EXHIBIT 6
EXHIBIT 7
EXHIBIT 8
EXHIBIT 9
EXHIBIT 10

Work Group Questions and Discussion

09:10:47
09:13:51
09:14:37
09:15:34
09:16:00
09:16:32

09:16:41
09:16:51
09:18:18
09:18:53
09:19:14
09:19:45
09:21:11
09:21:48
09:22:27
09:23:36
09:25:03
09:26:21
09:27:17
09:28:28
09:29:00
09:29:33

Presiding Officer Carlson

Lt. Jon Kadner, Cascade County Sheriff's Office joined the meeting.
Presiding Officer Carlson

Kelly Driscoll

Nikki Grossberg

Kelly Driscoll, Family Defense Bureau Chief, Office of State Public Defender
(OPD)
Nikki Grossberg

Vice Presiding Officer Howell
Nikki Grossberg

Vice Presiding Officer Howell
Nikki Grossberg

Heather Webster

Vice Presiding Officer Howell
Nikki Grossberg

Kelly Driscoll

Nikki Grossberg

Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg

Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg

Presiding Officer Carlson
Nikki Grossberg


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.01-4_year_trends_Entries.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.02-4_year_trends_Exits.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.03-4_year_trends_Kids_in_Care.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.04-4_year_trends_Adoption_and_Guardianship_Placement_Resource.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.05-Reporter_Type_By_SFY_2020.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.06-Reporter_Type_By_SFY_2021.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.07-Reporter_Type_By_SFY_2022.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.08-Reporter_Type_By_SFY_2023.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.09-Family_Support_Team_Data.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/2.10-Prevention_Plan_Evalutation_Data.pdf

09:30:04 Presiding Officer Carlson

Public Comment on CFS Updates and Information
09:31:52 None

ABUSE AND NEGLECT REPORT INVESTIGATION: THE STEP-BY-STEP PROCESS
Presentation
09:35:14 Nikki Grossberg
EXHIBIT 11
EXHIBIT 12 (Powerpoint Presentation viewable at 09:35:00 in the video
recording of the meeting)

Work Group Questions and Discussion
09:54:30 Vice Presiding Officer Howell

09:54:55 Nikki Grossberg
09:56:47 Lt. Jon Kadner

09:57:26 Nikki Grossberg
09:58:54 Presiding Officer Carlson
09:59:16 Nikki Grossberg
09:59:25 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:00:58 Nikki Grossberg
10:02:12 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:03:02 Nikki Grossberg
10:03:18 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:04:03 Nikki Grossberg
10:04:40 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:05:00 Nikki Grossberg
10:05:55 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:06:49 Nikki Grossberg
10:07:29 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:07:49 Sen. Lenz

10:08:38 Nikki Grossberg
10:09:43 Sen. Lenz

10:10:08 Nikki Grossberg
10:10:41 Sen. Lenz

10:11:15 Chase Rosario

10:11:57 Nikki Grossberg
10:12:48 Chase Rosario

10:13:09 Nikki Grossberg
10:14:16 Heather Webster
10:15:58 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
10:17:42 Nikki Grossberg



https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/3.01-SAMS_Flowchart.pdf
https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20240119/-1/50388?startposition=20240119093538&mediaEndTime=20240119093548&viewMode=3&globalStreamId=4

10:18:24 Kelly Driscoll

10:20:07 Hon. Brenda Gilbert
10:21:27 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:23:25 Heather Webster
10:25:56 Kelly Driscoll

10:26:56 Presiding Officer Carlson
10:28:38 Nikki Grossberg
10:29:54 Sen. Lenz

10:30:44 Nikki Grossberg
10:31:11 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
10:33:22 Presiding Officer Carlson

Public Comment on Abuse and Neglect Investigations
10:33:55 Rev. Sue Debree, Retired Pastor

RECESS
10:37:32 Reconvened at 10:46 a.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP
10:47:07 Dave Kesler lll, Philipsburg

EXHIBIT 13
10:52:31 Sen. Lenz

RECESS
10:56:50 Committee will reconvene after a closed offsite meeting.

OFFSITE EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCE: LIVED EXPERIENCE PANEL
11:30:00 Closed Meeting

RECONVENE
13:34:01 Reconvened at 1:34 p.m.

ROLL CALL
13:36:26 The committee secretary took roll. All members present.

Public Comment on Foster Care, Child Removals, and Other Issues Related to Child
Protective Services
13:36:37 None

LIVED EXPERIENCE PANEL DISCUSSION, COMMENT, AND ACTION
13:37:11 Presiding Officer Carlson

Work Group Questions and Discussion
13:38:21 Nikki Grossberg

13:40:20 Heather Webster



https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Children-Families/CFHHS_Meetings/2024_Jan_19/Public_Comment_Dave_Kesler_III.pdf

13:41:14 Nikki Grossberg

13:42:03 Chase Rosario

13:42:54 Nikki Grossberg

13:43:53 Presiding Officer Carlson
13:44:03 Chase Rosario

13:44:53 Nikki Grossberg

13:45:52 Chase Rosario

13:46:02 Nikki Grossberg

13:46:25 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
13:47:31 Heather Webster

13:49:34 Nikki Grossberg

13:50:32 Presiding Officer Carlson
13:54:10 Chair Lenz

13:54:59 Presiding Officer Carlson
13:55:19 Kelly Driscoll

13:56:10 Heather Webster

13:57:13 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:00:02 Nikki Grossberg

14:00:46 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:01:29 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:01:50 Nikki Grossberg

14:02:03 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:02:14 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:02:26 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:03:44 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:04:06 Nikki Grossberg

14:04:13 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:04:23 Nikki Grossberg

14:04:44 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:05:48 Chase Rosario

14:06:26 Nikki Grossberg

14:07:25 Heather Webster

14:08:15 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:09:47 Kelly Driscoll

14:11:10 Sen. Lenz

14:11:17 Presiding Officer Carlson

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP
14:12:04 None




WORK SESSION
Finalize Work Plan
14:12:32 Milly Allen, Research Analyst, Legislative Services Division (LSD)

14:12:56 Sen. Lenz

Direction to Staff & Agenda Item Requests
14:13:10 Presiding Officer Carlson

14:15:30 Heather Webster

14:16:20 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:18:14 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:20:50 Kelly Driscoll

14:22:21 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:22:33 Hon. Brenda Gilbert
14:24:42 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:24:51 Sen. Lenz

14:29:20 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:30:12 Nikki Grossberg

14:31:28 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:31:53 Lt. Jon Kadner

14:32:35 Sen. Lenz

14:34:15 Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:35:54 Sen. Lenz

14:39:38 Nikki Grossberg

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP
14:41:30 Cindy Basnett

Direction to Staff & Agenda Item Requests
14:43:59 Chase Rosario

14:44:55 Nikki Grossberg
14:47:33 Sen. Lenz

14:49:07 Kelly Driscoll

14:51:45 Chase Rosario

14:52:20 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:55:44 Heather Webster
14:56:40 Nikki Grossberg
14:57:42 Presiding Officer Carlson
14:58:34 Sen. Lenz

15:00:34 Presiding Officer Carlson
15:00:58 Sen. Lenz

15:02:36 Milly Allen




15:03:29 Sen. Lenz
15:04:15 Presiding Officer Carlson

ADJOURNMENT
15:05:08 Presiding Officer Carlson adjourned the meeting at 3:05 p.m.



