



CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES WORK GROUP 68th Montana Legislature

SENATE MEMBERS

Dennis Lenz

HOUSE MEMBERS
Jennifer Carlson

SJ Howell

Milly A Made

COMMITTEE STAFF
Milly Allen - Research Analyst
Madelyn Krezowski - Attorney
Daniel Rosenberg - Secretary

PUBLIC MEMBERS Kelly Driscoll Hon. Brenda Gilbert Nikki Grossberg Lt. Jon Kadner S. Chase Rosario Heather Webster

MINUTES LOG

January 19, 2024 Capitol Room 137 & Zoom Helena, Montana

Please note: This document is a Minutes Log and provides annotation of the time elapsed between the beginning of the meeting and the time at which the item was presented or discussed, a motion was made, or a vote was taken. The narrative presented here is provided only as a guide to the audio or video recording of the meeting. The official discussion, motion, or vote is available on the audio or video archive of this meeting. The Legislature does not prepare a transcript of the meeting activities. The time designation may be used to locate the referenced discussion on the audio or video recording of this meeting.

Access to an electronic copy of these minutes and the audio or video recording is provided from the Legislative Branch home page at https://leg.mt.gov. From the home page, select the "Committees" drop down menu at the top, then select Administrative or Interim, and the appropriate committee. The written minutes log can be located by expanding the accordion menu for the date of the meeting. Links to the audio/video files can be located by selecting the Video/Audio button on the same page, then the "past/current recordings" button. From there, use the calendar to select the date of the meeting you wish to view/listen to. The written Minutes Log, along with links to the audio and video recordings, is listed by meeting date on the interim committee's web page. Each of the Exhibits is linked and can be viewed by clicking on the Exhibit of interest. All Exhibits are public information and may be printed. Please contact the Legislative Services Division at 406-444-3064 for more information.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. Dennis Lenz, Chair (R)

Rep. Jennifer Carlson (R)

Kelly Driscoll, Public Member

Hon, Brenda Gilbert, Public Member

Nikki Grossberg, Public Member

Rep. SJ Howell (D)

Lt. Jon Kadner. Public Member

S. Chase Rosario, Public Member

Heather Webster, Public Member

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Milly Allen, Research Analyst Daniel Rosenberg, Secretary

AGENDA (Attachment 1)

VISITORS' LIST (Attachment 2)

COMMITTEE ACTION

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

08:30:58 Presiding Officer Carlson called the meeting to order at 8:30 AM. The committee secretary took roll.

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVSION STATE ADVISORY COUNCIL

08:32:31 Sen. Lenz

Overview o	<u>f Council</u>	Mission,	<u>Duties</u> ,	<u>, and</u>	Mem	<u>ıbership</u>

08:34:23	Nikki Grossberg, Division Administrator, Child and Family Services, Department of Public Health and Human Services (DPHHS)
08:41:26	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:41:36	Sen. Lenz
08:42:27	Joy Jones, Liaison, Capacity Building Center for the States
08:43:37	Mike Burk, Capacity Building Center for the States
08:44:26	Brandi Loch. Deputy Division Administrator, Child and Family Services, DPHHS

Work Group Questions and Discussion

	Questions and Discussion
08:45:30	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:45:45	Sen. Lenz
08:45:53	Chase Rosario, Certified Child Welfare Law Specialist (CWLS), Public Member
08:46:17	Nikki Grossberg
08:46:44	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:47:18	Sen. Lenz
08:48:54	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:49:23	Joy Jones
08:50:35	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:50:44	Nikki Grossberg
08:50:51	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:51:43	Nikki Grossberg
08:53:35	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:54:32	Nikki Grossberg
08:56:03	Presiding Officer Carlson
08:56:13	Nikki Grossberg
08:57:34	Heather Webster, Deputy County Attorney, Yellowstone County
08:58:46	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:00:21	Nikki Grossberg
09:01:10	Sen. Lenz
09:01:37	Nikki Grossberg

09:03:03 Joy Jones09:03:24 Brandi Loch

Public Comment on State Advisory Council

09:05:55 None

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION UPDATES AND INFORMATION Updates and Answers to Prior Group Questions

09:06:13 Nikki Grossberg

EXHIBIT 1
EXHIBIT 2
EXHIBIT 3
EXHIBIT 4
EXHIBIT 5
EXHIBIT 6
EXHIBIT 7
EXHIBIT 8
EXHIBIT 9
EXHIBIT 10

Work Group Questions and Discussion

	addotione and blocdosion
09:10:47	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:13:51	Lt. Jon Kadner, Cascade County Sheriff's Office joined the meeting.
09:14:37	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:15:34	Kelly Driscoll
09:16:00	Nikki Grossberg
09:16:32	Kelly Driscoll, Family Defense Bureau Chief, Office of State Public Defender (OPD)
09:16:41	Nikki Grossberg
09:16:51	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
09:18:18	Nikki Grossberg
09:18:53	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
09:19:14	Nikki Grossberg
09:19:45	Heather Webster
09:21:11	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
09:21:48	Nikki Grossberg
09:22:27	Kelly Driscoll
09:23:36	Nikki Grossberg
09:25:03	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:26:21	Nikki Grossberg
09:27:17	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:28:28	Nikki Grossberg
09:29:00	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:29:33	Nikki Grossberg

Presiding Officer Carlson 09:30:04

Public Comment on CFS Updates and Information

09:31:52 None

ABUSE AND NEGLECT REPORT INVESTIGATION: THE STEP-BY-STEP PROCESS

Presentation

09:35:14 Nikki Grossberg

EXHIBIT 11

EXHIBIT 12 (Powerpoint Presentation viewable at 09:35:00 in the video recording of the meeting)

Work Group Questions and Discussion

	Questions and Discussion
09:54:30	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
09:54:55	Nikki Grossberg
09:56:47	Lt. Jon Kadner
09:57:26	Nikki Grossberg
09:58:54	Presiding Officer Carlson
09:59:16	Nikki Grossberg
09:59:25	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:00:58	Nikki Grossberg
10:02:12	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:03:02	Nikki Grossberg
10:03:18	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:04:03	Nikki Grossberg
10:04:40	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:05:00	Nikki Grossberg
10:05:55	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:06:49	Nikki Grossberg
10:07:29	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:07:49	Sen. Lenz
10:08:38	Nikki Grossberg
10:09:43	Sen. Lenz
10:10:08	Nikki Grossberg
10:10:41	Sen. Lenz
10:11:15	Chase Rosario
10:11:57	Nikki Grossberg
10:12:48	Chase Rosario
10:13:09	Nikki Grossberg
10:14:16	Heather Webster
10:15:58	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
10:17:42	Nikki Grossberg

10:18:24	Kelly Driscoll
10:20:07	Hon. Brenda Gilbert
10:21:27	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:23:25	Heather Webster
10:25:56	Kelly Driscoll
10:26:56	Presiding Officer Carlson
10:28:38	Nikki Grossberg
10:29:54	Sen. Lenz
10:30:44	Nikki Grossberg
10:31:11	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
10:33:22	Presiding Officer Carlson

Public Comment on Abuse and Neglect Investigations

10:33:55 Rev. Sue Debree, Retired Pastor

RECESS

10:37:32 Reconvened at 10:46 a.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP

10:47:07 Dave Kesler III, Philipsburg

EXHIBIT 13

10:52:31 Sen. Lenz

RECESS

10:56:50 Committee will reconvene after a closed offsite meeting.

OFFSITE EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCE: LIVED EXPERIENCE PANEL

11:30:00 Closed Meeting

RECONVENE

13:34:01 Reconvened at 1:34 p.m.

ROLL CALL

13:36:26 The committee secretary took roll. All members present.

<u>Public Comment on Foster Care, Child Removals, and Other Issues Related to Child</u> Protective Services

13:36:37 None

LIVED EXPERIENCE PANEL DISCUSSION, COMMENT, AND ACTION

13:37:11 Presiding Officer Carlson

Work Group Questions and Discussion

13:38:21 Nikki Grossberg 13:40:20 Heather Webster

13:41:14	Nikki Grossberg
13:42:03	Chase Rosario
13:42:54	Nikki Grossberg
13:43:53	Presiding Officer Carlson
13:44:03	Chase Rosario
13:44:53	Nikki Grossberg
13:45:52	Chase Rosario
13:46:02	Nikki Grossberg
13:46:25	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
13:47:31	Heather Webster
13:49:34	Nikki Grossberg
13:50:32	Presiding Officer Carlson
13:54:10	Chair Lenz
13:54:59	Presiding Officer Carlson
13:55:19	Kelly Driscoll
13:56:10	Heather Webster
13:57:13	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:00:02	Nikki Grossberg
14:00:46	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:01:29	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:01:50	Nikki Grossberg
14:02:03	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:02:14	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:02:26	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:03:44	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:04:06	Nikki Grossberg
14:04:13	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:04:23	Nikki Grossberg
14:04:44	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:05:48	Chase Rosario
14:06:26	Nikki Grossberg
14:07:25	Heather Webster
14:08:15	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:09:47	Kelly Driscoll
14:11:10	Sen. Lenz
14:11:17	Presiding Officer Carlson

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP 14:12:04 None

WORK SESSION

Finalize Work Plan

14:12:32 N	/lilly Allen, Research A	Analvst.Legislative :	Services Division (LSD)

14:12:56 Sen. Lenz

Direction to Staff & Agenda Item Requests

14:13:10	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:15:30	Heather Webster
14:16:20	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:18:14	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:20:50	Kelly Driscoll
14:22:21	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:22:33	Hon. Brenda Gilbert
14:24:42	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:24:51	Sen. Lenz
14:29:20	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:30:12	Nikki Grossberg
14:31:28	Presiding Officer Carlson
14:31:53	Lt. Jon Kadner
14:32:35	Sen. Lenz
14:34:15	Vice Presiding Officer Howell
14:35:54	Sen. Lenz
14:39:38	Nikki Grossberg

PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WORK GROUP

14:41:30 Cindy Basnett

Direction to Staff & Agenda Item Requests

Chase Rosario
Nikki Grossberg
Sen. Lenz
Kelly Driscoll
Chase Rosario
Presiding Officer Carlson
Heather Webster
Nikki Grossberg
Presiding Officer Carlson
Sen. Lenz
Presiding Officer Carlson
Sen. Lenz
Milly Allen

15:03:29 Sen. Lenz

15:04:15 Presiding Officer Carlson

ADJOURNMENT
15:05:08 Presiding Officer Carlson adjourned the meeting at 3:05 p.m.